
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 01954 713029 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 February 2007 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor RE Barrett 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor  R Hall 
 Members of the Licensing Committee – Councillors Mrs PM Bear, EW Bullman, 

Mrs SM Ellington, Mrs A Elsby, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs HF Kember, RB Martlew, 
RM Matthews, DC McCraith, Mrs CAED Murfitt, A Riley, Mrs HM Smith, 
Mrs DSK Spink MBE and  
Councillor MP Howell, Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a joint meeting of the ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER AND LICENSING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2007 at 10.00 
a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  1 - 4 
 To confirm that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2006 are a 

correct record.  
 

   
4. ADOPTION OF DRIVING TEST FOR PRIVATE HITE AND HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE DRIVERS - RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 5 - 8 

 The appendices are available in hard copy only.   
   
5. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENSING 

CONDITIONS - RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 9 - 22 

 Appendix B available in hard copy only.   
   
6. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER APPLICATION 

GUIDE - RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET 
 23 - 32 

 Appendix B available in hard copy only.   
   
7. PRIVATE DRIVER LICENSING CONDITIONS - RECOMMENDATION 

TO CABINET 
 33 - 44 

 Appendix B available in hard copy only.   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council ende
[...]
utive. 
 
Banners / Placards / Etc. 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any 
banner, placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  
If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman 
may call for that part to be cleared. 
 
Smoking 
The Council operates a NO SMOKING policy. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts.  There 
shall be no food and drink in the Council Chamber.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that your phone is set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings.  



   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a joint meeting of the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
and Licensing Committee held on 

Monday, 16 October 2006 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor RE Barrett – Chairman 
  Councillor R Hall – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs PM Bear EW Bullman 
 Mrs SM Ellington Mrs A Elsby 
 Mrs SA Hatton RMA Manning 
 RB Martlew DC McCraith 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt A Riley 
 
Officers:            Dale Robinson, Catriona Dunnett, Myles Bebbington and Maggie Jennings. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs HF Kember, RM Matthews, 

Mrs HM Smith and Mrs DSK Spink MBE  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 None.  
  
3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
3.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 10 August and 19 September 2006 were agreed as 

correct records.  
  
4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ADOPTION OF POLICY 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members considered the Gambling Act draft Licensing Policy and covering report and 
noted that 
 

• the Government had extended the timescale for the Council to approve and 
publish its policy; this was now 31 March 2007 

• the first date for accepting applications would be 30 April 2007 
• further guidance would be issued by the Gambling Commission regarding the 

suitability and layout of casino premises 
• this authority had not passed a `no casino’ resolution, but was aware that it had the 

power to do so 
• four letters had been received as a result of the consultation process 

 
Some Members voiced their concern in reviewing the policy as training had not yet been 
given to Members on the Gambling Act, however on taking a vote it was agreed that 
consideration of the policy should continue. Members noted that training was scheduled 
for Friday, 17 November and all those present, except Cllr Mrs A Elsby who would be on 
holiday, indicated that they would be attending the training session. The Chief 
Environmental Health Officer informed Members that the policy could be re-examined if 
they felt it was necessary once they had received training, and reassured them that the 
policy before them complied with the appropriate legislation.  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Licensing Committee 2 Monday, 16 October 2006 

4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 

General discussion ensued relating to the following: 
 

• Posters advertising GamCare Helpline should be prominently displayed 
• Defer consideration of a `no casino’ resolution until regulations from the 

government had been received 
• This legislation did not apply to Bingo premises unless the stake money was in 

excess of £2000 
• Confirmation was given that it was the premises or land that were licensed and not 

the person 
• Surprise was expressed that neither the Police nor the CAB had responded to the 

consultation 
 
Careful consideration was then given to the contents of the policy and as a result, the 
following amendments were made: 
 

• para 7.8 – delete with in the sentence …. named department with whom the 
Licensing Authority ….. 

• paras 6.4, 9.2 and 10.2 – delete ordinarily in the last bullet point … cash terminals 
are ordinarily separate from …… 

• para 8.1 – delete both and and proportionate, or in the sentence ... that door 
supervision is both necessary and proportionate, or if there is clear …… 

 
In conclusion, it was agreed that a most frequently Question and Answer format regarding 
the Gambling Act policy be placed on the council’s website and an information sheet to be 
provided for members in advance of the training session. 
 
The Licensing Committee, subject to the amendments listed above, 
 
RECOMMENDS to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder that the Gambling Act 

2005 Statement of Policy as attached as Appendix C to the agenda 
be approved and ratified and adopted by Cabinet and Council. 

  

Page 2



Licensing Committee 3 Monday, 16 October 2006 

 DECISION BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
RECOMMENDS to Cabinet and Council that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 

Policy be approved. 
  

The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
& Licensing Committee 

20 February 2007

AUTHORS: Corporate Manager Health & Environmental Services/ Licensing 
Officer 

 
 

ADOPTION OF DRIVING TEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. A recommendation by the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder and the Licensing 

Committee to Cabinet for the adoption of a formal driving test, carried out by the 
Driving Standards Agency, for all new applicants for Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage driver’s badges. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Part II and the Town 

Police Clauses Act 1847, creates a statutory duty for Local Authorities to licence 
Private Hire and Hackney Carri
[...]
 test would lie with the 

Driving Standards Agency.   
Any applicant may appeal to a Magistrates Court in compliance 
with both the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 and the Human Rights Act (right to a fair hearing) if they 
feel the procedures adopted by the Council are unreasonable. 

Staffing There are no staffing implications arising from this report 
Risk Management N/A 

12.  

Equal Opportunities Applications for the test are welcomed form all persons subject 
to provisions of legislation 

 
Consultations 

 
13. During August and September 2006 the Trade was consulted on the proposals.  All 

Operators were contacted and asked for their views. Of the 132 licensed Operators 4 
replied and all but one were in favour of the proposed test as detailed in Appendix B.   

 

Page 6



Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 
 

Affordable Homes Not applicable 
Customer Service Improvement in standards of drivers will benefit the general 

public 
Northstowe and 
other growth areas 

Not applicable 

Quality, Accessible 
Services 

See customer service 

Village Life The provision of a safe and reliable transport system assists this 
objective 

Sustainability N/A 

14. .

Partnership This is a partnership working with Government agencies 
 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
15. The standard of driving is the single biggest area of complaint by customers using 

South Cambridgeshire Licensed vehicles. Erratic driving, speeding and generally 
driving without consideration to the needs of the passengers are recurring themes. 
The introduction of a nationally approved test completed by a Government appointed 
agency would address a number of these concerns and would help in building 
confidence between the trade and the travelling public.  

 
Recommendations 

 
16. The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder and Licensing Committee is requested to 

recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

All new applicants or existing drivers who have allowed their licenses to lapse in any 
manner are required to undertake and pass the Driving Standards Agency test for 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriages before being granted a licence by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council except, 
 
(i) Where an applicant for a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage drivers licence has 

successfully completed all the Go Skills vocational qualification modules 
and/or 

(ii) Where an applicant already holds the Institute of Advanced Motoring 
qualification the DSA driving test shall be waived. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Driving Standards Agency 
private Hire – Hackney Carriage Assessment pack. 

 
 

Contact Officer:  Myles Bebbington – Licensing Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 71 3132 
Dale Robinson – Corporate Manager – Health & Environmental 
Services 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
  
REPORT TO: Environmental Health Portfolio Holder/ Licensing 

Committee 
20 February 2007

AUTHORS: Corporate Manager Health & Environmental Services / Licensing Officer 
 
 

PRIVATE HIRE/ HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENSING CONDITIONS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. A recommendation by the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and the 

Licensing Committee to Cabinet to amended conditions of licensing for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Part II and the Town 

Police Clauses Act 1847 creates a statutory duty for Local Authorities to licence 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles.  In carrying out this function the 
Licensing Authority has a duty to ensure that public safety is paramount whether it is 
to prevent direct danger to the passenger from the driver of the vehicle or danger to 
the passenger and other members of society from the vehicle itself.  

 
3. Under current legislatio
[...]
 Appendix A, they will apply to 

all applications for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage driver applications. By adopting 
a clear set of guidelines, applicants can have confidence in clearly knowing the 
normally expected standards of the Authority before submitting an application. 
 

7. The guidelines are drawn from the Governments circular 13/92 on guidelines for 
applicants for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Drivers licences, the Department 
of Transports best practise document issued in October 2006 and similar guidelines 
from neighbouring Authorities.  

 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



8. It is important that somebody using a Taxi or PHV late at night should be confident 
that the driver does not have an inappropriate criminal record and that the vehicle is 
safe. On the other hand if the supply of Taxis or PHV`s has been unduly constrained 
by onerous licensing requirements, then that persons safety might be put at risk by 
having to wait for a Taxi or PHV to arrive; he or she might even be tempted to use an 
unlicensed vehicle with an unlicensed driver illegally plying for hire.  It is felt that the 
guidelines proposed do strike a correct balance. 

 
9. Any applicant that is refused a licence by the Corporate Manager – Health and 

Environmental Services on the grounds that they do not meet the criteria laid out in 
the guidelines and is therefore considered not to be fit and proper to hold a licence 
will still have a right of appeal to Members of the Licensing Committee and 
Magistrates Court.  

 
Options 

 
10. Members may adopt the following options 

(a) Agree the proposed guidelines as recommended at Appendix A 
(b) Reject the proposed guidelines as recommended at Appendix A 
(c) Amend the guidelines attached as Appendix A 

 
Implications 

 
Financial None arising from this report 
Legal As referred to in this report. 

Any applicant for a Private Hire Vehicle or Hackney Carriage 
driving licence has a right of appeal to Members of the 
Licensin
[...]
aken without 
consent. Allowing oneself to be carried in or on a vehicle knowing it to 
have been taken without consent. 

UT50 Aggravated taking of a vehicle 
 
The above offences will be treated under the dishonesty and violence 
categories. 
 
Driving whilst under the Influence of Alcohol 
 
With a motor vehicle:- 
 
An application with one conviction on the DVLA driving licence under this 
category should not be considered until a period of 36 months has elapsed 
since the restoration of the DVLA driving licence. More than one conviction of 
this type and the application should be refused until such time as only one of 
the convictions remains on the DVLA licence and a period of 36 months has 
elapsed since the restoration of the licence. 
 
Offences under this section include 
 
DR10 Driving or attempting to drive with alcohol level above limit 
DR20 Driving or attempting to drive while unfit through drink or drugs 
DR30 Driving or attempting to drive then refusing 
DR40 In charge of a vehicle while alcohol level above limit 
DR50 In charge of a vehicle while unfit through drink and drugs 
DR60 Failure to provide a specimen for analysis in circumstances other than 

driving or attempting to drive. 
DR70 failing to provide specimen for breath test. 
 
Not in a motor vehicle 
 
An isolated conviction/caution for drunkenness need not debar an applicant 
from gaining a licence. However a number of convictions/cautions for 
drunkenness could indicate a medical problem necessitating critical 

Page 28



 

examination. In some cases a warning may be sufficient or the application 
may be refused until a period of 36 months has elapsed since the last 
conviction/caution. 
 
Drugs 
 
An application should not be considered until a minimum of 3 years free of 
conviction/caution is shown or 5 years after detoxification treatment if he/she 
was an addict. 
 
Offences in this category will include:- 
 
1. Possessing controlled drug 
2. Possessing controlled drug with intent to supply 
3. Producing controlled drug 
4.Importing drugs 
 
Indecency Offences 
 
An application should not be considered until a period of 3 years free of 
conviction/caution is shown, or if the applicant has been placed on the sex 
offender’s register until that period of time has elapsed. Any application with a 
conviction/caution within this category will be put before the Licensing 
Committee for determination. 
 
Offences within this category will include:- 
 
1. Indecent exposure 
2. Indecent exposure to the annoyance of residents 
3. Indecent exposure with intent to insult a female 
4. Unlawful sexual intercourse 
5. Importuning 
6 Gross indecency with a female 
7. Gross indecency with a male 
8. Indecent assault on a female 
9. Indecent assault on a child under 16 years of age 
10 Living off immoral earnings 
11. Prostitution 
12. Possessing or distributing obscene material 
13 Buggery 
14 Rape 
15 Indecent or nuisance telephone calls. 
 
Violence 
 
An application should not normally be considered until a maximum period of 3 
years free of conviction/caution is shown with the exception of 8,9 & 10 when 
2 years for a single offence will be the appropriate period. 
 
Offences in this category will include:- 

Page 29



 

1. Common assault 
2. Assault 
3. Grievous bodily harm 
4. Actual bodily harm 
5 Assault Police 
6 Affray 
7 Riot 
8 Using threatening words or behaviour 
9 Breach of the peace 
10 Drunk & Disorderly 
11 Common assault 
12 Obstruction 
13 Robbery 
14 Possess offensive weapon/s 
15 Possess firearm/s 
16 Possess firearm with intent to use 
17 Criminal damage 
18 Violent disorder 
19 Resist arrest 
20 Arson 
 
Dishonesty 
 
It should be considered that it is comparatively easy for dishonest drivers to 
defraud the public by demanding more than the legal fare, it should also be 
noted that the Private Hire is not bound by a set fare structure and therefore is 
open to potential abuse by unscrupulous drivers. Customers often use the 
trade for going to airports and drivers are privy to the knowledge that premises 
are empty for periods of time. In addition overseas visitors can be confused by 
the change in currency and become "fair game" for an unscrupulous driver. 
For these reasons a serious view should be taken of any conviction/caution 
involving dishonesty. In general a period of not less than 3 years free of 
conviction should be requested before entertaining an application. 
 
Offences in this category will include 
 
1. Theft 
2. Theft - shoplifting 
3. Theft - employee 
4. Theft - from a vehicle 
5. Burglary and theft - from a dwelling 
6. Burglary and theft - non dwelling 
7. Burglary - aggravated 
8. Fraudulent use 
9. Handling 
10. Receiving 
11. Forgery 
12. Conspiracy to defraud 
13. Obtain money by deception 
14. Obtain money by forged instrument 

Page 30



 

15. Deception 
16. False accounting 
17. False statement 
18. Going equipped 
19. Taking/driving or attempt to steal a vehicle 
20. Allow to be carried in a stolen vehicle 
21. Touting for hire car services 
22. Perverting the course of justice 
23 Plying for hire 
 
Nothing in this criteria would remove an applicants right of appeal to the 
Licensing review panel or a magistrates court subject to the normal rules 
currently in place. Additionally we must still determine each application on 
individual merit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
  
REPORT TO: Environmental Health Portfolio Holder/Licensing 

Committee 
20 February 2007

AUTHORS: Corporate Manager Health & Environmental Services / Licensing Officer 
 
 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENSING CONDITIONS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. A recommendation by the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder and the Licensing 

Committee to Cabinet for the adoption of new drivers conditions for the licensing of 
Private Hire drivers. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Part I
[...]
cle beside 

him:- 
  (a) any child below the age of ten years; or 
  (b) more than one person; 
  and at all times the driver shall ensure compliance with any relevant regulations regarding 

seat belt and restraints. 
 
 (3) The driver shall not without the consent of the passengers convey or permit to be conveyed 

any other person in that vehicle. 
 
 (4) It is the driver’s responsibility to ensure that for every journey there is appropriate third party 

insurance cover in the event of all passengers’ personal injury. 
 
  
 
(5) *Unless further authorised by the Council in WRITING, this licence does NOT permit there to be 

conveyed in the vehicle in the course of business at any time any child under the age of 16, 

Page 37



 
or under the age of 18 who has special needs or under the age of 18 who is looked after by 
a local authority (for residential care only) if the journey is on behalf of a local authority or a 
self-governing (grant maintained) school or independent school or further education 
establishment, whether the journey is under contract directly by them or through volunteer or 
voluntary body directly engaged by them (including foster parents, adoptive parents or 
childminders) UNLESS in all of such cases there is another accompanying responsible adult 
in the vehicle at all relevant times. 

 
3. LOST PROPERTY 
 
 (1) The driver shall immediately after the end of any journey, or as soon as practicable 

thereafter, carefully search the vehicle for any property which may have been accidentally 
left there. 

 
 (2) If any property accidentally left in a licensed vehicle by any person who may have been 

conveyed therein is found by or handed in to the driver, he shall take it as soon as possible 
and in any event within twenty-four hours if no sooner claimed by or on behalf of its owner to 
the Chief Executive officer or to the Property Store at Parkside Police Station, Cambridge or 
to Royston Police Station and leave it in the custody of th
[...]
r in the event of all passengers’ personal injury. 

 
e) *Unless further authorised by the Council in WRITING, this licence does NOT permit there to be 

conveyed in the vehicle in the course of business at any time any child under the age of 16, or 
under the age of 18 who has special needs or under the age of 18 who is looked after by a local 
authority (for residential care only) if the journey is on behalf of a local authority or a self-
governing (grant maintained) school or independent school or further education establishment, 
whether the journey is under contract directly by them or through volunteer or voluntary body 
directly engaged by them (including foster parents, adoptive parents or childminders) UNLESS 
in all of such cases there is another accompanying responsible adult in the vehicle at all 
relevant times. 

 
4. LOST PROPERTY 
 

a) The driver shall immediately after the end of any journey, or as soon as practicable thereafter, 
carefully search the vehicle for any property which may have been accidentally left there. 

 
b) If any property accidentally left in a licensed vehicle by any person who may have been 

conveyed therein is found by or handed in to the driver, he shall take it as soon as possible and 
in any event within twenty-four hours if no sooner claimed by or on behalf of its owner to the 
Chief Executive officer or to the Property Store at Parkside Police Station, Cambridge or to 
Royston Police Station and leave it in the custody of the Chief Executive or the Officer in charge 
of the Police Station on their giving a receipt for it. 

 
5. WRITTEN RECEIPTS 
 
 The driver shall if requested by the hirer or passenger of a licensed vehicle provide him with a 

written receipt for the fare paid. 
 
6.  FARE TO BE DEMANDED 
 
 The driver of a Private Hire vehicle shall not demand from any hirer of a licensed vehicle a fare in 

excess of any previously agreed for that hiring between the hirer and the operator or, if the vehicle 
is 
[...]
 
 
 If the driver shall knowingly convey in the vehicle the dead body of any person he shall, immediately 

thereafter, notify the fact to the Corporate Manager – Health & Environmental Services of the 
Council. 

 
16. HEALTH AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS 
 
 The driver hereby licensed shall within 7 days or as soon as practicable thereafter disclose to the 

Council in writing any medical condition which be would likely to adversely affect his/her ability to 
drive during the period of the licence. 

 
17.  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CONDITIONS 
 
 Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the Council suspending, revoking or 

refusing to renew the licence and in certain circumstances prosecution. 
 
18. RIGHT OF APPEAL 
 
 Anyone with a licence under Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 or the Town 

Police Clauses Act 1847 and aggrieved by any of the conditions attached to the licence may appeal 
to a Magistrates’ Court within twenty-one days of the grant of the licence. 

 
 
 
Jan07 mb 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Adoption of Driving Test for Private Hite and Hackney Carriage Drivers - Recommendation to Cabinet
	5 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing Conditions - Recommendation to Cabinet
	PH & HC Vehicle licensing conditions - app A
	PH & HC Vehicle licensing conditions - app C

	6 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Application Guide - Recommendation to Cabinet
	PH & HC driver application guide - app A

	7 Private Driver Licensing Conditions - Recommendation to Cabinet
	PH driver licensing conditions - app A
	PH Driver Licensing Conds - app C




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a joint meeting of the Licensing Committee/Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
held on Tuesday, 20 February 2007 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RE Barrett – Chairman 
  Councillor R Hall – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs PM Bear EW Bullman 
 Mrs SM Ellington Mrs A Elsby 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs HF Kember 
 RM Matthews Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 A Riley Mrs HM Smith 
 Mrs DSK Spink MBE  
  
and Councillor MP Howell, Environmental Health Portfolio Holder. 
 
Councillor RF Bryant was also in attendance as Scrutiny and Overview Monitor. 
 
Officers: Myles Bebbington Maggie Jennings 
 Fiona McMillan Dale Robinson 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors JP Chatfield (Opposition 

Spokesman) and DC McCraith.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor R Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest, as he knew one of the 

correspondents who had written in response to consultations. Councillor Mrs HF Kember 
declared a non-prejudicial interest as she used one of the taxi companies mentioned in the 
agenda and Councillors Mrs CAED Murfitt declared a non-prejudicial interest as she used 
to live next door to one of the correspondents. 

  
3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2006 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
4. ADOPTION OF DRIVING TEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

DRIVERS 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Corporate Manager gave a brief resume of the four remaining agenda items and 
informed Members that the items were before them as a result of recognised areas of 
weakness in the existing documents. 
 
As a result of discussion the following issues were raised: 
 

• Was the driving test a new requirement? 

• Was there a system for re-testing once a driver had passed an initial test? 

• What happened if drivers were repeatedly reported for bad driving? 

• Were spot checks carried out on drivers or action taken once complaints had been 
received? 

• What action was taken when complaints were received? 



Licensing Committee 2 Tuesday, 20 February 2007 

 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 

 
The following responses were made: 
 

• Yes, however it was not a government requirement. Members noted that RoSPA 
offered an advance testing procedure 

• The test was valid for the duration of the licence, however if complaints regarding 
driving ability were received, the Corporate Manager would review the complaints 
and request the driver to re-test if he deemed it was necessary 

• The licence could be revoked 

• SCDC do not have the staffing levels to carry out spot checks, however action was 
taken once a complaint was made 

• The driver, and the company if appropriate, were contacted immediately 
 
The Licensing Committee, RECOMMENDS  to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
that: 
 
All new applicants or existing drivers who have allowed their licenses to lapse in any 
manner are required to undertake and pass the Driving Standards Agency (DSA) test for 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriages before being granted a licence by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council except, 

 
(i) Where an applicant for a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage drivers licence has 

successfully completed all the Go Skills vocational qualification modules and/or 
(ii) Where an applicant already holds the Institute of Advanced Motoring qualification 

or RoSPA advanced driving test, the DSA driving test shall be waived. 
 
(As subsequently advised by the DSA, the above would become effective on 23 April 
2007) 
 
The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder RECOMMENDS to Cabinet that the 
recommendation from the Licensing Committee as stated above, be approved. 

  
5. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENSING CONDITIONS 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 

Members considered the amended vehicle licensing conditions contained in Appendix C of 
the report and the following comments were made: 
 

• Vintage cars for use at weddings were not included in the conditions 

• Re 2(d) - New cars tended to have a space saving wheel, does the wording in the 
conditions comply? 

• Would vehicles be tested annually? 

• Child seats were not contained in the conditions 
 
In response, Members noted: 
 

• As contained in the guidance for implementing conditions, vintage and funeral cars 
were exempt from the conditions 

• Yes 

• Yes 

• Taxis and Private Hire vehicles were exempt 
 
The following typographic amendments were made to the conditions as listed below: 
 

• Deletion of (g) at para 1 



Licensing Committee 3 Tuesday, 20 February 2007 

 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
5.5 

• The addition of the word `to’ at para 2(e) (not to vehicle seats …) 

• Substitute condition 16 for 15 in para 6(e) 

• Substitute the word od for of in para 17 – is a right of appeal to the … 
 
The Licensing Committee RECOMMENDS to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
that, subject to the typographical amendments stated above, the amended conditions as 
contained in Appendix C to the covering report be adopted. 
 
The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder RECOMMENDS to Cabinet that the 
recommendation from the Licensing Committee as stated above, be approved.  

  
6. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER APPLICATION GUIDELINES 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members considered the amended driver application guidelines and the following issues 
were raised: 
 

• Re Drugs, it was felt that applications should not be considered until 5 or 6 years 
had elapsed since conviction/caution in order to avoid a person serving a sentence 
and then able to commence driving as soon as they were released 

• Was it obligatory for drivers to inform the Council if they have convictions? 

• If a driver were convicted of any of the offences listed in the guidelines, would a re-
test be required? 

• Were the approved licences logged with the DVLA? 
 
In response, Members were informed: 
 

• The sentence could be amended to say applications should not be considered for 
3 years from the end of the sentence 

• The Court Services inform the Council of offences by taxi drivers 

• Yes, if the licence was revoked; any person serving a prison sentence would lose 
their licence by default 

• Not automatically. An applicant was required to obtain a signed mandate from the 
DVLA that he had no recorded offences. It was noted that an enhanced CRB 
check was a requirement for all taxi drivers 

 
Having considered the above issues and the conditions as contained in the agenda, it was 
agreed that the following amendments be made to the driver application guidelines: 
 

• Minor Traffic Offences – SP20 – delete the word `gods’ for goods 

• Driving whilst under the influence of Alcohol – DR30 – the sentence should read 
Driving or attempting to drive then failing to supply a specimen for analysis 

• Drugs – delete `a minimum of 3 years free of conviction/caution is shown’ with 
three years from the end of the period any sentence awarded by a court, 
whether the sentence has been served in full or not 

• Indecency Offences – delete `a period of 3 years free of conviction/caution is 
shown’ with three years from the end of the period any sentence awarded by a 
court, whether the sentence has been served in full or not 

• Indecency Offences – delete the sentence `Any application with a 
conviction/caution within this category will be put before the Licensing Committee 
for determination.’ 

• Violence – delete the sentence `a maximum period of 3 years free of 
conviction/caution is shown’ with three years from the end of the period any 
sentence awarded by a court, whether the sentence has been served in full 
or not 



Licensing Committee 4 Tuesday, 20 February 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
6.5 

• Dishonesty – delete the sentence `free of conviction’ with three years from the 
end of the period any sentence awarded by a court, whether the sentence 
has been served in full or not should be requested before consideration of an 
application 

 
The Licensing Committee RECOMMENDS to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
that, subject to the amendments listed above, the conditions as contained in Appendix A 
to the covering report be adopted. 
 
The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder RECOMMENDS to Cabinet that the 
recommendation from the Licensing Committee as stated above, be approved. 

  
7. PRIVATE DRIVER LICENSING CONDITIONS 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 

Members, having considered the proposed licence conditions in respect of drivers’ 
licences, attached at Appendix C to the report, made the following amendments: 
 

• Conduct of driver (d) – from 1 July 2007 when government regulations regarding 
smoking come into force, the word `smoke’ will be deleted 

•  Lost Property  (b) – delete `Property Store at Parkside Police Station, Cambridge 
or to Royston Police Station’ with nearest police station 

 
The Licensing Committee RECOMMENDS to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
that, subject to the amendments listed above, the conditions as contained in Appendix C 
to the covering report be adopted. 
 
The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder RECOMMENDS to Cabinet that the 
recommendation from the Licensing Committee as stated above, be approved. 
  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.23 a.m. 

 

 


